CIRCUIT "COURTS: Senate Bill No, 96, 70th Geéneral Assembly, abolished
'COURTS: - the statutory requirement that certain terms of the
Circuit Court of Macon County be convened at LaPlata,
“and there is no longer any -statutory provision for
maintaining a courtroom at LaPlata and paying the

- : -  expenses therefor,
FILED

_ October 23, 1959

norable ehawlaa A. tunall, &w,;
:?aauaeute1"-kttarnay
HMacon County
Maocon, Missourl.

Dear Hr. Fawallz |

Tais ip &n aaf;qnsa to yeaﬁaiettav of. aataber 6, 1959, requaat~
ing an apsnaan of this affi@a,w ;ah raqyast raaes as follows:

“I have been requested by the Judges of the

Circuit and County Courte of ﬁhls founty to

request an opinlon of > respoetin

the status of the la 1&#3, Misaa ‘

Court, which same &ppears to have hesn abaliahad
| by’khe recent reéisﬁvieﬁ&ng anaatmaw,a,*

It_ia ta be noted that in yaur meeemt,g;~¢;§@ ou stated that .
you desired gn opinion reg&rdiag the status of APlata, Missouri
Circuit Court, It would appear that this 134..'1nnarreet designation
since the statutes cited hereinafter did not create the LaPlata,
Missouri Cirouit Court but instead provided only for the convening
of the Macon Gennﬁy Girauit ceurt at La?iata at ﬁhe times aaeairied
mw&aq L

In view of our telephone conversation of. 6etaber 14, 1959, ,
the language used in your request, this opinion relates to uhether
Senate Bill Mo, 96, TOth General Assembly, abolighes the statutory
requirements for holding certain terms of the Macon County Cireuit
Court at LaElata.

Sections &78,360 4781363 and 478, 36?, RSMo 19#9; all related
%o the Cireuit Court of Macon County at IaPlata, Section 478.360
provided that three terms of the Circuit Court of Macon County should
be held at LaPlata; Sections 478,363 and 478,367 pertained to the
change of venue and Jvﬂgmanﬁs of the Macon eonnxy cirauih Court at
LaPlata,

Section 478.080, RSMo 19%9, provided that the Second Judicial
Circuit should be comprised of Macon and Shelby Counties, and Section
478,210, RSMo 1949, created the terms of court for the Second Judicial
Circuit and provided for the terms of court that were to be held at
LaPlata,




Homorable Charles A, Powell, Jr,

Senate Bill No. 96, TOh General Assemblx which became efrﬁetiva
ug .t 39, 15591 83¢¢1$i&&11¥ repealed Sectlons 73«360, 478,363,
478,307, 478,08 supra, Seetion k7$¢1?7, V.A N, 8.,
Pamphlet No, ‘5 ;Au:nat, 19593 credted Judlelal ¢ 1% No, 41 which
is composed of 1an ?3.310, V‘Aég oSy

on A

acon and Shelby Counties, BSeot:
Pamphlet No. 5 (August, 1959) mpecifies the terms of court in t
R1st Judicial Circuit and ,,m,a as follows:

“In the County of Maeon, on the first ﬂbnﬁays
in Ha; and September amﬂ the third Mondsdys in

ser and Janusry; in the County of Shelby,
on the third Nonday in February and the firet
thaaya in Suna &nﬁ éaﬁahar .

Sections 478,360, &78 365 and 478. 367, supra, were repealed
outright by Senate Bill No. 96 and no further legislation was emacted
o provide for the holding of court at LaPlata, Therefore, it must
be concluded that there i1z no longer any statutory requirement that
the Macon County Court be convened at IaPlasa, and thera is no provi-
sion for mainteining & courtroem at laPlata and paying the expenses
therefor. It is t¢ be noted that Seetiom 478,310, supra, is silent
as to the place where the terms of court for Macon County are to be

heid,

Article V, Section 14, Constitution of Hisaauri 1945, reaﬁa
as follows:

"The eireuit courts shall have jJurisdiction

over &1l eriminal cagses not obherwise provided

for by law, exclusive original jurisdiction in
all civil cases not otherwise provided for, amd
concurrent and appellate 3urisdiaﬁien as provided
by 1aw. Sush ceﬁrtgaﬁhallaai',,i 3 and -

Sectian,&gg310, REMo 1949, reads as follows:

"The ecounty court in each county in this state
ghall erect and maintain at the established seat

of justice a good and sufficlent courthouse, jall
Bhd NECesBary repram “bu 1dings Tor the preserva-
tion of the records of the county, * * # U
(Emphasis ours,) :




Homersble Charles A, Powell, Jr,

The eatablishné seat nf éﬁntiea fur Macon caunxy is the Cisy
of Mason. _

For your information we ara=
opinion of this offise dated Januar
James P, Hawkins, Judge, 18th Judieial Cireult, which relstes to
the duty and authority of the county to designate and provide &
ag;;&b%g place f@r hnlﬁins a&rsﬁit e@urt at the cntahlishaé seat
of Justice,

‘enalea ng h&wauith a ¢apy of an
11, 1954,

'l’herefam, 1t ie the epinwn cr this depa)

Bill Ne. 96, 70th Gemeral Assambly, &Mﬂ.ishedﬁrths suatﬁmw m@im» |

ment that certain terms of thé C(ircult Court of Micon County be
convened at LaPlata, and there is no longsr any statutory provision
for mg;n&aiaiaa & eourtroom st La?laﬁa.anﬁ paying the expenses
therefor.,

- The rawegeing opivion, which I hereby approve, was prepired
by my Assigtant, Calvin K. Hamiltuu.-

Yours vevy truiy.

JOHN M, DALRON
Attorney General

issued to Honorable




